
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



SEVENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE 
~-----~~~----- -------- ------ ·-·- ----~ ---~--------. -------·-- --------- - -- - ----

SENATE NO. 297 

In Senate, March 31, 1919. 

Ordered that 1000 copies each of "Resolve for the repair and 

Construction of Roads", and "Resolve for the Repair and Con­

struction of Roads and Bridges, and for other purposes", be 

printed for the use of the Legislature from the engrossed copies 

of said resolves which are now in the hands of the Secretary of 

State. Read and passed. 

P. F. CRANE. Secretary. 

Presented by Mr. Peacock of \Vashington. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND 
NINE HUNDRED AND NINETEEN 

RESOLVE. for the Repair and Construction of Roads and 

Bridges and for Other Purposes. 

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, provided from 

2 the unexpended balance of money appropriated under the 

3 provisions of the \Vashburn Bill, so-called, house docn-

4 ment number three hundred and nine, passed by the seventy­

S ninth legislatnre, entitled "An ,\ct to Amend Section 

o Thirty-six of th(' ReYisecl Statntes as Enacted in Chapfrr 



2 

7 two Hundred Fifty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen 

8 Hundred Seventeen and to Provide for the Construction of 

9 Third Class Highways," to be expended in the year nine-

ro teen hundred and twenty, under the direction of the state 

I 1 high,vay commission for repairs and construction of high-

12 ways and bridges and for other purposes, in such amounts 

13 and for such designated purposes as are specified herein: 

14 provided, however, that any appropriation hereafter speci-

15 fied for construction or repair of roads in any town shall 

16 be null and void unless the town designated to receive such 

I7 appropriation shall undertake that all road material, includ-

18 ing clay, gravel, sand and rock, necessary for the improve-

19 ments contemplated by this resolve, shall he furnished 

20 without expense to the state. and that each town shall as-

21 sume and pay all damages whatsoever arising from the 

22 taking of land or from the chano-e ,.., of grade, drainage or 

23 alignment deem eel hy the state hirrhwav "' , COn11111SSJOn as 

24 necessary for said improvement. 

In the tom1 of .\ddison. to impron the road leading­

from the state highway in Columbia Falls, to 

the town of Jonesport. twenty-five hundred 

dollars, $2,500.00 

In the city of Calais, to repair the highway leading 

from Calais to Eastport, twenty-five hundred 

dollars ; provided there be furnished by the city 



SEN:-\TE-No. 297. 

of Calais twenty-five hundred dollars for the same 

purpose, 

In the towns of Camden and Lincolnville, to aid in 

repairing the turnpike road, so-called, in said 

towns, sixteen hundred dollars; provided there be 

furnished by the town of Camden fourteen hun­

dred and fifty dollars, and by the town of Lin­

colnville one hundred and fifty dollars for the 

same purpose, 

In Carratunk plantation, to widen certain narrow 

plaees and erect a railing along the river bank 

on the road from Bingham to The Forks, one 

thousand dollars; provided there be furnished by 

the plantation of Carratunk one thousand dol­

lars for the same purpose, 

Tn the towns of Edgecomb and Boothbay, to aid in 

completing the state aid highway leading from 

the southerly encl of the \Viscasset bridge 

through the towns of Edgecomb and Boothbay 

to Boothbay Harbor town line, sixteen thousand 

dollars, 

In the town of Hancock, to rebuild a section of state 

highway between the improved state aid road 

near the North Hancock postoffice and the state 

aid road near the Franklin tO\vn line. twenty­

two hundred and fifty dollars. 

In the town of Lagrange, to aid 111 repa1nng and 

3 

$2,500.00 

$r,6oo.oo 

$1.000.00 

$r6.ooo.oo 

$2.250.00 



SEXXfE---":.:o. 291. 

rebuilding the higfoyay leading from Lagrange 

corner to the Bowland to,Yn line, one thousand 

dollars, 

In the town of Lyman. to aid 111 repa1nng and re­

building the culvert across Raccoon gully, so­

called, and in grading and repairing Raccoon 

gully hill, so-called, on the road leading from 

Biddeford to Alfred, two thousand dollars; pro­

vided there he furnished by the town of Lyman 

one thousand five hundred and ninety-nine dol­

lars, under the provisions of sections eighteen and 

twenty-one of chapter twenty-five of the revised 

$r,ooo.oo 

statutes, for the same purpose, $2,000.00 

In the to\\"n of '.'J ewport and Corinna. to repair 

the main road leading from Newport village to 

Corinna village, five thousand dollars, 

In the town of Phippsburg, to aid in 1·epamng 

town road from Phippsburg Center to Popham 

Beach, via Parker Hill, six thousand dollars; 

provided there he furnished by the town of 

Phippsburg one thousand dollars for the same 

purpose, 

In The Forks plantation, to aid in widening cer­

tain narrow places and erecting a suitable railing 

along the river bank in the road from Bingham 

to The Forks, one thousand dollars; provided 

$5,000.00 

$6,000.00 



SEN:\TE-Xo. 297. 

there be furnished by The Forks plantation one 

thousand dollars for the same purpose, 

In Washington and Perkins plantations, to repair 

th€ road leading from Wilton to Weld, two thou­

sand dollars; provided there be furnished by the 

county of Franklin two thousand dollars for the 

5 

$r,ooo.oo 

same purpose, $2,000.00 

In the town of \Vesley, to aid in repairing the road 

between Wesley and :V[achias, eight hundred dol­

lars, 

BRlDGES. 

In the towns of Alna and Newcastle, to aid 111 re­

building the bridge across the Sheepscot nyer 

over the tide water at Sheepscot between the 

towns of Alna and Newcastle, three thousand 

dollars, to be applied as part of the towns' appor­

tionment under the general bridge law; provided 

there be furnished by the town of Newcastle 

fifteen hundred dollars, and by the town of Alna 

five hundred dollars for the same purpose, 

In the towns of Anson and Madison, to repair the 

Patterson toll bridge, so-called, across the Kenne­

bec river between the towns of Anson and Mad­

ison, five thousand dollars; provided that before 

the repairs shall be commenced, the proprietors 

of said bridge shall surrender all their right, title, 

and interest in said bridge to said towns of Anson 

$800.00 

$3.000.00 



SE,\'".--\TE-Xo. 2lJ;. 

and \1aclison. and said towns shall accept said 

bridge and agree to make said bridge a free 

bridge thereafter, $5,000.oC 

In the town of , \rrmvsic, to aid in repa1nng the 

existing toll bridge across the Sasanoa river be­

tween the towns of Arrmvisc and \Voolwich, and 

building new draw in said bridge, one thousand 

dollars, 

In the town of Beddington, to repair the bridge 

across the Narraguagus riYer, in said town, seven 

hundred and fifty dollars, 

In the town of Bucksport, to aid in repamng the 

northerly part of the Bucksport-Verona bridge, 

so-called, seventeen hundred and fifty dollars, 

In the town of Dresden, to repair drawbridge across 

Eastern river, five hundred dollars in the year 

nineteen hundred and nineteen and five hundred 

dollars in the year nineteen hundred and twenty ; 

provided there be furnished by the town of Dres­

den five hundred dollars in the year nineteen 

hundred and nineteen and five hundred dollars 

in the year nineteen hundred and twenty for the 

same purpose, 

In the city of Gardiner and the town of Randolph, 

to aid in the care and maintenance of the Gar­

diner and Randolph bridge, one thousand dollars 

in the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and 

$1,000.00 

$750.00 

$1,750.00 

$1,000.00 



one thousand dollars in 'the year nineteen hun-

dred and twenty, $2,000.00 

In the city of Eastport, .to aid in the repair and 

maintenance of bridge connecting Perry and 

Eastport, eighteen hundred dollars, $1,800.00 

In the town 9f Harmony, to aid in building a bridge 

across Mainstream, six thousand dollars; this 

amount to be applied as a part of the town's 

apportionment under the general bridge law, 

In the town of How land, to aid in painting and 

replanking the Piscataquis river bridge, and 

painting and replanking one-half of the Penob­

scot river bridge, one thousand dollars in the year 

nineteen hundred and nineteen and one thousand 

$6,000.00 

dollars in the year nineteen hundred and twenty, $2,000.00 

In the towns of Machiasport and East Machias, to 

aid in repairing and replanking the old toll 

bridge, so-called, across the Machias river be­

tween said towns, one thousand dollars ; provided 

there be furnished by the town of Machiasport 

five hundred dollars for the same purpose, $1,000.00 

In the town of Morrill, to repair a bridge, eight 

hundred dollars ; providing there be furnished by 

the town of Morrill four hundred dollars for the 

same purpose, 

In the Ogunquit Village Corporation m the town 

$8oo.oo 



SEN.\'l'E--No. 297. 

of vVclls, for the repair ancl improvement of the 

Ogunquit river bridge, three thousand dollars, $3,000.00 

In township number thirty-one, to aid in repairing 

The bridge across the Machias river, eight hun-

dred dollars, $800.00 

In the towns of Turner and Leeds, to free and re­

pair the North Turner toll bridge, so-called, 

across the Androscoggin river, in said towns, fif­

teen hundred dollars; provided, however, that be­

fore the repairs on said bridge shall be continued, 

the proprietors of said bridge shall surrender 

all their right, title and interest in said bridge to 

the county cornn11ss10ners of Androscoggin 

county, and said right, title and interest in said 

bridge shall have been accepted by said commis­

sioners and said commissioners shall have agreed 

to make said bridge a free bridge thereafter, $1,500.00 

In the town of Verona, to aid in repairing the 

southerly part of the Bucksport-Verona bridge, 

so-called, one thousand five hundred dollars, $1,500.00 

In Wallagrass plantation, to aid in rebuilding a 

bridge at Soldier Pond on the Strip Settlement 

road, five hundred dollars, $500.00 

In the town of Wells, to aid m the improvement 

and repair of the Wells river bridge, seven hun­

dred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hun­

dred and nineteen, and seven hundred and fifty 



dollars for the year nineteen hundred and tvventy ; 

provided there be furnished by the town of Wells 

seven hundred and fifty dollars for the year nine­

teen hundred and nineteen and seven hundred 

and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred 

and twenty for the same purpose, 

FERl:{1ES. 

To be paid to the county commissioners of Sagada­

hoc county. to aid in maintaining a ferry across 

Merrymeeting hay, five hundred dollars in the 

year nineteen hundred and nineteen and five lmn­

dred dollars in the year nineteen hundred and 

twenty; provided there he furnished by the 

county of Sagadahoc five hundred dollars for the 

year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and five 

hunched dollars for the year nineteen hundred 

and twenty for the same purpose; and said ferry 

shall comply with the provisions of chapter 

twenty-seven of the revised statutes relating to 

$1,500.00 

ferries, except as to maintenance by towns, $1,000.00 

In the towns of Richmond and Dresden, to aid 111 

the construction of two ferry boats to be used on 

the Richmond-Dresden ferry across the Kenne­

bec river, one thousand dollars; to aid in main­

taining said ferry, one hundred dollars in the 

year nineteen hundred and nineteen and one hun­

dred dollars in the year nineteen hundred and 



IO SEN:\TE-Xo. 297. 

twenty; provided there be furnished by the 

county of Sagadahoc, or otherwise, a suitable 

approach on the Richmond side, 

CLAIMS. 

'To reimburse the town of Abbot on account of its 

share in the expense of the cement bridge over 

the Piscataquis river at Upper Abbot, two thou­

sand four hundred and thirteen dollars and 

eighteen cents, 

To reimburse the city of Eastport for money ex­

pended in building a new section of the bridge 

connecting the trunk highway between Perry and 

Eastport, sixteen hundred dollars, 

To reimburse the county commissioners of Penob­

scot county for expenditures for repairs on the 

state bridg:e between Old Town and Milford in 

the year nineteen hundred and sixteen, seven 

hundred and ninety-four dollars and fifty-seven 

cents, 

To reimburse the county of Lincoln for money ex­

pended for repairs on the bridge across the Sheep­

scot river between the towns of Wiscasset and 

Edgecomb in the year nineteen hundred and 

eighteen, two thousand eighty-seven dollars and 

forty-three cents, 

To reimburse V/ebster plantation on account of the 

$1,200.00 

$2,413.18 

$1,6oo.oo 

$794.37 

$2,087.43 



SENATE-No. 297. 

deficit occasioned by building a bridge under the 

terms of the Bridge Act, across the Mattagoodus 

stream, two thousand dollars, 

II 

$2,000.00 




